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VEX.PH.VÍDEO.011.REV.0 JUNHO/2012 SV VCD THEATER PHT660N2

N° CÓDIGO DESCRIÇÃO DA PEÇA

U101 711630 CI MT1389DE-G (LQFP-128)(SMD)

U102 705616 CI HCF4052 (SO-16)(SMD)

U108 706076 CI CD5888CB (HSOP28)(SMD)

IC401 711758 CI SI4702 (QFN-20)(SMD)

Q115,Q116 700102 TRANSISTOR B772 BD136(TO-126C)

U100 711759 CI MT12L64164A-7T (ESMT)(SMD)

U107 708853 CI SD7401RC (SSOP20)(SMD)

IC601 704478 CI 4558 (SOP-8)(SMD)

U103,U104,U105,U106 711760 CI TPA3124D2 (TSSOP-24)(SMD)

C3 711762 CI C132 (PTH)

TR2 711763 TRAFO HANNY250 EER28

Q5 711764 TRANSISTOR CS5N60F (PTH)

Q4 711765 TRANSISTOR SVD2N60F (PTH)

TR1 711766 TRAFO HANNY242 EEL16

Q7 711767 TRANSISTOR B776 (PTH)

EC3 711768 CAP 47uF 400V ELETROLITICO

PCI DISPLAY *** 701904 CI PT6312B (LQFP44)(SMD)

*** 708857 CABO FLAT 24V 250mm P:0,5 NORMAL

*** 706021 CONTROLE REMOTO HOME PHILCO

*** 702065 CABO AUDIO E VIDEO 1,15m
*** 704196 ANTENA FM
*** 706815 CABO HDMI 1,5M

*** 704854 CABO PLUG MICROFONE

*** 708685 MICROFONE PRETO PHILCO

*** 705896 CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA AV PHILCO

*** 711701 EMBALAGEM PHT660N2

*** 711702 MANUAL PHT660N2

*** 711804 CONJ CALCO PHT660N2

PCI PRINCIPAL

PCI FONTE

ACESSÓRIOS E
CABO FLAT

N° CÓDIGO DESCRIÇÃO DA PEÇA

2 711770 PCI MICROFONE PHT660N2

3 711779 PAINEL FRONTAL PHT660N2

4 711784 PROTECAO GAVETA PHT660N2

5 711780 ANEL DECORATIVO PHT660N2

6 711781 KNOB VOLUME PHT660N2

7 711782 DECORACAO KNOB PHT660N2

8 711783 TECLADO PHT660N2

9 711771 PCI USB PHT660N2

10 711769 PCI DISPLAY PHT660N2

12 711776 GAB INF PHT660N2

13 711761 PCI FONTE PHT660N2

14 711757 PCI PRINC PHT660N2

15 711777 GAB TRAS PHT660N2

16 711774 MECANISMO J035DC-A PHT660N2

18 711778 GAB SUP PHT660N2

19 711772 UNID OTICA DL6 CMS-S76R F83

20 711773 MOTOR SPINDLE JQ24-35I350F

21 711775 CORD PHT660N2

22 711785 CX WOOFER PHT660N2

23 711786 GAB CX WOOFER PHT660N2

24 711787 TELA WOOFER PHT660N2

25 711788 CABO CX WOOFER (PLUG PRETO)

26 711789 ALTO FAL WOOFER 8Ohm PHT660N2

27 711790 CX CENTRAL PHT660N2

28 711791 GAB FRONT CX SAT PHT660N2

29 711792 GAB TRAS CX SAT PHT660N2

30 711793 CABO CX CENTRAL (PLUG AMARELO)

31 711794 ALTO FAL BLINDADO 4Ohm PHT660N2

32 711795 CX FRONTAL DIREITA PHT660N2

33 711796 CABO CX FR (PLUG VERMELHO)

34 711797 ALTO FAL 4Ohm PHT660N2

35 711798 CX FRONTAL ESQUERDA PHT660N2

36 711799 CABO CX FL (PLUG BRANCO)

37 711800 CX SURROUND DIREITA PHT660N2

38 711801 CABO CX SR (PLUG AZUL)

39 711802 CX SURROUND ESQUERDA PHT660N2

40 711803 CABO CX SL (PLUG CINZA)
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2 MT1389G LQFP128

6 MCR & USB I/F

3 SDRAM & FLASH & MOTOR

RESET Circuit

4 AUDIO & MIC I/F

1 INDEX & POWER / RESET

5 VIDEO I/F

PowerOFF-PAGE CONNECTION

Standby Power Control

close to IC pin

P_5V

STB_5V

AudioMute

Èí ¼þ¾²Ôë²¿·Ö

TO:AMP

Mute: H

UnMute: L

AudioMute_SW:

C242 0.1uF

EC72
220uF/10V

C240
0.1uF

C250
0.1uF

EC63
220uF/10V

R235
1k

C222
0.1uF

R193
2k

C223
0.1uF

EC60
47F/25V

R224
0R

R162
15k¡ À1%

R164
4.7k¡À1%

R163 1k

R154
10k

R161
22k

Q105
2N3904

Q104
2N3904

C176

1uF/NC
EC35

22uF/50V

R144 470

EC45
47uF/16V

C129
0.1uF

EC61
100uF/16V

C212
0.1uF

EC23
47uF/16V

C161
0.1uF

FB124

300R/100MHz

FB121

300R/100MHz

FB110
220R/100MHz

R237 1k

Q119
2N3906

R240 470

R238
10k

Q118
S3904/NC

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7

CN18

CON7D2.0-V

7pin,2.0mm

C302
0.1uF

D106 1L4148

Q120
2N3906

R241
100k

R243 10K

EC65
220uF/16V

R245

2.2K

C303
0.1uF

FB221

300R/100MHz

FB2

220R/100MHz

R234 1k

R223 10k

R222
10k

R200
10k

R207 2.2k

Q112
2N3904

D118 1L4148

Q110
S8550

R175 2.2K

R186
10k EC38

22uF/50V

R249 0R

R226
10k

R244
100k

R250 10K

Z101
5.1V

R246

7.5K

R251

NC

89G_3V3

DV33

V33_MD

V12

89G_3V3

+5V

P+12V

P+12V

STB_5V

STB_5V

+5V +5V

RFV33

89G_3V3

STBY_CTRL

V33_MD

V12

V12

DV33

+5V

+P12V

RFV33

URST#

AVCC

STB_5V

GND2

P_12V

+P12V

URST#

AVCC

89G_3V3

RFV33

DV33

P_12V

+5V

STBY_CTRL

V12

V12

+P12V

URST#

V33_MD

GND2

STB_5V

AVCC

P+12V

STB_5V

DV33

P+12V

-12V

+5V

GND

+5V
GND

GND

A_MUTE

A_MUTE

GPO14

SHUTDOWN+22V

STBY_CTRL

DV33

+5V

+5V

+P12V

-12V
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VIDEO I/F

OFF-PAGE CONNECTION

S-FLASH

IIC I/F

DRAM I/F

AUDIO I/F

MCR I/F

USB I/F

Put these circuits as
closer as possible to
MT1389

Crystal

TMDS I/F

SERVO I/F

SERVO RF DeCAP.

RF Reference

VR-DVD

8

11

CD/DVD SW

20

A/a

23

1

NC

RF

15

18

D/d

F

7

T+3

Very Important to
reduce Noise

E

14

13

Vcc

GND-LD

12

Vc(Vref)

22

C/c

9

4

HFM

6

NC

CD-LD

2

16

VR-CD

DVD-LD

19

GND-PD

F+

5

17

MD

24

10 B/b

F-

21

T-

Chip Decap.

Power

Importance. layout close to IC pin.

close to IC pin.

close to IC pin.

GPIO11 need to pull-up.

close to IC pin

Rvrt
Rvrt close to IC.

close to IC.

COAXIAL

TOP

CN11

HEADER 24 SMD0.5 TOP

CON24-0.5-F2

TP113

TP102

TP107

MARK102

TP106

TP105

TP119

TP117

TP104

TP118

TP116

TP103

TP108

TP114

TP111

TP101

TP112

TP100

TP109

TP120

TP115

C179

100pF

C213

0.1uF

C216

100pF

C229

100pF

C230

100pF

V1.0

LQFP 128
MT1389G

1 AVDD12_2
2 AVDD33_1
3 XTALI
4 XTALO
5 V20

7 REXT_/_GPO5
8 MDI1
9 LDO1

10 LDO2
11 AVDD33_2
12 DMO
13 FMO
14 TRAY_OPEN
15 TRAY_CLOSE
16 TRO
17 FOO
18 FG_/_GPIO2
19 USB_DP
20 USB_DM
21 VDD33_USB
22 PAD_VRT_/_GPIO37
23 VDD12_USB
24 SF_CS_
25 SF_DO
26 SF_DI
27 SF_CK
28 UP1_6_/_SCL
29 UP1_7_/_SDA

32 PRST#

79DVDD12

6 V14

78RA3
77RA2
76RA1
75RA0
74RA10
73BA1
72BA0

70RAS#
69CAS#
68RWE#
67RA4

71DVDD33

66RA5
65RA6

96VREF_/_GPO14
95DACVDDC

31 GPIO6

80SPDIF_/_GPIO12
81GPIO10_/_HPLG
82EXT_RES
83AVDD33_12
84TXCN
85TXCP
86AVDD12_C
87TX0N
88TX0P
89AVSS12
90TX1N
91TX1P
92AVDD12_D
93TX2N
94TX2P

30 GPIO11

U102

LQFP128/SMD/D14X14/MT1389M-2
MT1389G

Q100
RCR1511SI

FB108 220R/100MHz

EC24
47uF/16V

FB100

220R/100MHz

L108 10uH

EC56
47uF/16V

C215
0.1uF

EC18
100uF/16V

C126
0.1uF

EC25
220uF/10V

C154
0.1uF

R167 100K

FB109 220R/100MHz

FB111
220R/100MHz

+

EC39 100uF/16V

C177 4.7uF

C178 0.1uF

C207
27PF

C208
27PF

FB116
220R/100MHz

+

EC26 100uF/16V

C157 4.7uF

C156 0.1uF

C186
0.1uF

C185
4.7uF

FB112 220R/100MHz

R152 51R
R153 51R

R146
6.8K

C188
4.7uF

FB113
220R/100MHz

C180
0.1uF

C175
4.7uF

FB114
220R/100MHz

R145 5.1k¡À1%

C190
0.1uF

C189
4.7uF

FB117
220R/100MHz

FB115
220R/100MHz

EC40
100uF/16V

C206
0.1uF

R143 0R

R159 0R

C150
0.1uF

C149
4.7uF

C147
10uFC153

1uF

C142
4.7uF

C143
0.1uF

R122
560R

FB107
220R/100MHz

FB106
220R/100MHz

C117
0.1uF

C116
0.1uF

C118
0.1uF

EC12
4.7uF/50V

EC11
4.7uF/50V

C187
0.1uF

C236
0.1uF

C127
0.1uF

C128
0.1uF

C155
0.1uF

C225
0.1uF

C228

0.1uF

C234

330pF

C237

330pF

C224

0.015uF

R213 27k
R210 27k
R201 15k
R194 10k

R215
1k

R189

1k
R150

1k

FB120 220R/100MHz
L120 220R/100MHz
L121 220R/100MHz

L119
220R/100MHz

C158
120pF EC34

47uF/16V

EC41
47uF/16V

R147 4.7R

R156 4.7R

C152
0.1uF

D104 1L4148

Q103
S8550

Q106
S8550

Y100 27M

1
2
3
4

CN19

R117 2.49K¡À1%

FB105
220R/100MHz

FB101
220R/100MHz

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7

CN15

CON7D2.0-V

7pin,2.0mm

L124

220R/100MHz

89G_3V3

89G_3V3

V12

V1289G_3V3

V12

V33_MD

V12

89G_3V3

AVCC

HDMI_VCC

RFV33

DV33

V12

89G_3V3

89G_3V3

DV33

+5V

DV33

USB_DP
USB_DM

T-

F-
T+

SL+

F+
SL-

SP-
SP+
FOSO
TRSO
FMSO
DMSO

GPIO11
GPIO19

ASPDIF

URST#

GPIO3

+5V

AVCC

DV33

WE#

SF_CS
SF_DI

GPO14

CAS#

DCLK

SF_DO

SF_CK

RAS#

V1P4

STBY

TRCLOSE
TROPEN

LIMIT
TRIN

CVBS_OUT

TXC+

TX0-

TX1-

TXC-

TX1+

TX0+

HPLG

TX2-
TX2+

AKIN1

AL
AR

ARS

ARF
ALS

ALF

89G_3V3
V12
RFV33

STBY_CTRL

V20

TV

+5V

HDMI_VCC

V33_MD

DACVDD3

BA[0:1]

MA[0:11]

GPIO[7:9]

DQM[0:1]

UP1_[6:7]

DQ[0:15]

UP1_[6:7]

B

GPO14
XIXIXIXI

D

TRCLOSE

F-

RFVDD3

XOXOXOXO

BA0

T-
C

MA5

LD-CD
MDI1

RAS#

RFO

USB_V33

HPLG

LD-DVD

SF_CS

ASPDIF

DMO

TRO

USB_DP

MA6

MA2

SF_DI

FOO

V1P4

MA4

E

USB_V12

F+

SF_DO

DACVDD3

MA10

FMO

AVCC1

AVCC1

BA1

TX1+

FOSO

MA3

TX0-

TRIN

SF_CK

MA0

URST#

TXC+

TROPEN

TX1-

AVDD33

MA1

TX2-

+5V

A

WE#
UP1_6 CAS#

V20

F

USB_DM

TXC-

TRSO
FMSO

TX2+

DMSO

UP1_7

TX0+

T+

GPO14

TRCLOSE

TRCLOSETRCLOSE

AVCC

F-

89G_3V3

RFVDD3

T-

ALF

ARS

MDI1

STBY
VSDA VSDA

VSDA

RAS#

V12

AR

RFV12-2

ALS

HPLG

AL

SF_CS

ASPDIF

DMO

VSCK VSCK

VSCK

HDMI_VCC

GPIO19

TRO

USB_DP

IOA0

RFV33

SF_DI

GPIO11

GPIO11

FOO

VSTB

V1P4

V1P4

V1P4

LIMIT

LIMIT LIMIT

F+

SL+
SL-

SF_DO

DACVDD3

DACVDD3

V33_MD

STBY_CTRLSTBY_CTRL

STBY_CTRL

FMO

TX1+

FOSO

TX0-

TRIN

SF_CK

URST# TXC+

VR_CD

CVBS_OUT

TROPEN

TX1-

+5V

VR_DVD

TX2-

AKIN1

GPIO3

LDO2

ARF

WE#
CAS#

V20

V20

USB_DM

TXC-

TRSO

LDO1

FMSO

TX2+

DMSO

TX0+

DCLK

SP-

TV

SP+

T+

DV33

GPIO6

STBY STBY

XI
XO

GPIO11
GPIO6

ADACVDD

AADVDD

V12

RFV12-1

RFV12-2

VR_DVD

VR_CD

GPIO4
GPIO13
GPIO6

IR

VSDA
VSCK
VSTB

LDO1

LDO2

IOA0
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S-FLASH

DRAM I/F

OFF-PAGE CONNECTION

2MB

SDR_DRAM (Dual Layout)

SerialFlash

SERVO I/F

VCC DeCap VCCQ DeCap

Vref Vref/3.3V

Power

MotorDriver

Misc

1.2V output

Ra

Rb

Ra

Rb

0

NC

20K

12K

AM5888AT5669

HDMI test

89G/69/70P

TP110

MARK103

TP121

1VINFC

9VOTR-
10VOTR+

12VOSL-

3REGO2
2TRB1

15 VOTK+

7REV

14VOFC+
13VOFC-

21 VCTL

19 VCC2
20 NC

24 NC

27 BIAS

6FWD

4VINSL+
5REGO1

28 MUTE

8VCC

11VOSL+
17 VOLD+
18 VOLD-

16 VOTK-

23 VINLD
22 GND

25 TRB2
26 VINTK

29G130 G2

U108

HSOP28/SMD
AT5669/AM5888

1VCC

2DQ0
4DQ1

12VSSQ

5DQ2
7DQ3

9VCCQ

8DQ4
10DQ5

46VSSQ

11DQ6
13DQ7

15 DQML

16 WE
17 CAS
18 RAS
19 CS

35 A11
22 A10/AP

23 A0
24 A1
25 A2
26 A3

14VCC

41 VSS

29 A4
30 A5
31 A6
32 A7
33 A8
34 A9

36 NC

37 CKE
38 CLK

39 DQMH

40 NC

43VCCQ

42DQ8
44DQ9

52VSSQ

45DQ10
47DQ11

49VCCQ

48DQ12
50DQ13
51DQ14
53DQ15

54 VSS

20 BA0/A13
21 BA1/A12

3VCCQ

6VSSQ

27VCC

28 VSS

U100

M12L64164A
TSOP-54

1 CE#
2 SO
3 WP#
4 VSS 5SI

6SCK
7HOLD#
8VDD

U109

EN25F16

MARK104

D103

BAT54C

FB123

300R/100MHz

EC70
220uF/10V

R123 10k

R118 10k

C130 15pF/NC

R129 33

R138 10k

R155 10k

R158
1

C160
0.1uF

C162
0.1uF

R157 10k

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6

CN12

C204
0.1uF

C239
0.1uF

R209
10k

C249
0.1uF

R187 10k

R188 10k
R176 10k

R214
10k

C247
0.1uF

R208 10k

R218 10k FB118 220R/100MHz

FB119

220R/100MHz

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5

CN13

CON5D2.0-V

5pin,2.0mm

C119
0.1uF

EC27
100uF/16V

FB102
220R/100MHz

C144
0.1uF

C145
0.1uF

C148
0.1uF

C151
0.1uF

D109 1N4001D110 1N4001

C241
0.1uF

EC71
220uF/10V

R225
0

R181
10K

D108 1N4001

C243
0.1uF

EC73
220uF/10V

R212
22K

R160
13K

Q115
2SB772

Q116
2SB772

C218 0.1uF
C205 0.1uF

C227 0.1uF

DV33

SR_3V3

SR_3V3

DV33

SR_3V3

SR_3V3

DV33

SR_3V3

MD_VCC

MD_VCC

+5V

DV33 DV33

SF_CK

SF_DO

SF_CS
SF_DI

RAS#
CAS#
WE#

DCLK

T+

STBY

SP+

TRSO

V1P4

TRIN

DMSO

FOSO

F-

TRCLOSE

TROUT

SP-

FMSO

SL+

F+
SL-

TROPEN

T-

DV33

+5V

V12

V33_MD

URST#

MA[0:11]

DQM[0:1]

DQ[0:15]

BA[0:1]

URST#

HOLD#

V12

DQ14

DQ6

MA11

MA3

DQ11

DQ15

MA2

DQ7

DQ9

DQ5
MA6

DQ10

DQ4MA4

MA7

DQ3

DQM0

MA1

DQM1

MA8 DQ8

DQ13

MA5

DQ1

DQ12

MA10
MA9

DQ2

MA0 DQ0

FBI_12

FMSO

SL+

ADJ_12

TRCLOSE

SL-

V1P4

TROPEN

LOAD+

FBI_33

STBY

T+

FOSO
ADJ_33

TRSO

T-

RAS# RAS#
CAS#CAS#
WE#WE#

BA1BA1
BA0BA0

TROUT1

TRIN1

LIMIT

TRINSF_DO

SF_DI

SF_CK

DMSO

SF_CS

DCLK

V12

SDCKE

DCS#

FMSO

SL+

ADJ_12

TRCLOSE

SL-

V1P4

TROPEN

SP-

STBY

T+

FOSO

SP+

ADJ_33

F-

TRSO

T-

F+

RAS#

RAS#
CAS#

CAS#
WE#

WE#

BA1
BA0

+5V

DV33

TROUT

SDCLK

LOAD-

TRIN

V33_MD

V33_MD

SF_DO

RFV33 LIMIT

SL+

RFV33

OP-

OPO

SDCLKDCLK

SDCLK

DCS#

SDCKE

SP-A

SP-

SP-A
SP+

SL-

LOAD-
LOAD+

SP+
SP-
F-

F+

DMSO

SF_CS

SF_CK
SF_DI

FBI_12 FBI_33
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AUDIO I/F

Power

VIDEO I/F

TO:1389G_108PIN

0

X

1

YB A

X00 0

X2

Y0

Y2

AUDIO_SW

AKIN1=L
AKIN2=R

1

0

0

1

B A

0 0

RESET

GPIO35
NC

0

1

1 Y10 X1

12 X0
14 X1
15 X2
11 X3

1 Y0
5 Y1
2 Y2
4 Y3
6 INH

10 A
9 B

13X

3Y

16VDD
8VSS
7VEE

U101
4052

R133
10k

R134
10k

R135
10k

R124 33

R125 33

R126 33

C137
18pF

C139
18pF

C138
47pF

R115 1k

C120
0.1uF

EC19
47uF/16V

R114
2.2k

R137
1k

C146
0.1uF

R136 1k

EC21
47uF/16V

R116 220R

R130 220R

C140
1000pF

C123
1000pF

C122 4.7uF

C141 4.7uF

C124 0.1uF

C125 1uF

R220
10

R216
10k

R219 10k

EC69
100uF/16V

EC68
47uF/16V

C121
0.1uF

R131
100k

R132
1k

R119
5.6k

R121

47k

R120
100

Q102
2N3904

-

+
5

6
7

U110-B

NJM4558

-

+
3

2
1

U110-A

NJM4558

R198 8.2K

R204 5.1k

R173
100k

R180 470

C233 4700pF

C210
1000pF

R205 8.2K

C235 4700pF

R174
100k

R185 470

C211
1000pF

+

EC58

10uF/50V

+

EC59

10uF/50V

R300 1Mk

R16510k

C301 10uF

Q401
S9014

Q402
S9014

1 NC
2 FMI
3 FRGND
4 AMI
5 RST 11VDD

12GND
13ROUT
14LOUT
15NC

IC401

SI4704

C405
0.1uF

L401 NC

C401 30pF

C402 0.47uF

R402 4.7K

L402 FB1K

C403
22pF

C404
22pF

C406
0.1uF

EC401
100uF/16V

R409 4.7K
R408 4.7K

R414 220R

R417 1K

R416 1K

R415 220R

Y401

32.768KHz

ANT1

C408 2.2UF

C407 2.2UF

C412 2.2UF

C411 2.2UF

D401
1L4148

D402
1L4148

+12V

+P12V

OP_VREF

AL
AR

ARS
ALS
ARF
ALF

+P12V

AKIN1

GPIO19

DV33

AVCC

GPO14

ASPDIF

R/V
B/U
G/Y

RCH

LCH

DACVDD3

OP_VREF

AVCC

DV33

GPIO19

LCH

ARF
ALS

RCH

ARS

R/V

G/Y

GPO14

DACVDD3

AR

+P12V

+12V

AKIN1

B/U

AL

ASPDIF

ALF

89G_3V3

4052_B

4052_A

GPIO11

TUNER_R

TUNER_L

GND
4052_VEE

4052_VCC

+12V

AKIN2

RADIO_DI_DO

TUNER_CLK

TUNER_DA

GPIO9

GPIO8

GPIO7

89G_3V3

GND

4052_VCC 4052_VEE-12V

GND

4052_B

4052_A

LINE_L

LINE_R

GND
4052_A
4052_B

+12V

AKIN1
MIC_IN

MIC_IN

AVCC

SUB+
SUB-SUB

OP_VREF
OP_VREF

+12V

TUNER_R

+12V

TUNER_L

TUN3_3

P
1

TUN3_3

P
2

P
3

RADIO_DI_DO

TUNER_CLK

TUNER_DA

TUN3_3

P3

V33_MD

P3

FM_L

FM_R
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SCART/VGA I/F

default: Low Impedance Mode

TMDS I/F

HDMI I/F POWER

VIDEO I/F

AUDIO I/F

DDC

close to HDMI connector

Improve Video Performance

TMDS signal:
1),Via on signal is forbidden;
2),TMDS siganl length must less than 5cm;
3),Differential impedance must control at 100 ohm.

DDC Option 1#

DDC Option 2#

VIDEO OUT AUDIO OUT & LINE IN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

JACK2
HDMITYPE-A
HDMI/SMD/CON/AAA

DIODE SMD BAV99

SOT-23

FB103

220R/100MHz

C107
0.1uF

L111 1.8uH

C109
100pF C108

100pF

R102
75¡À1%

C113 4.7uF

C112 4.7uF

R108 220R

R106 220R

R107
NC

R105
NC

C115
1000PF

C114
1000PF

R104 100

R103
100 C111

330pF

C110 0.1uF FB104
220R/100MHz

R109 0

R112 0

R113 1.8k

R100 1.8k R101
27¡À1%

R111
47k

D101
1L4148

C100
0.1uF

EC10
47uF/25V

L100 220R/100MHz

2

5

3

8

9

6

1

4

7

JACK1

AV6-8.4-13-FG

R110 0

R247 75R

R248 75R

AVCC

AVCC

DV33

HDMI_VCC

HDMI_VCC

V_R
V_B
V_G

CVBS_OUT

AVCC

GPIO19

HPLG

GPIO3

TXC-

TX0+

TXC+

TX0-

TX1+
TX1-

TX2+
TX2-

SY
SC
G/Y

LCH
RCH

DV33

+P12V

V20

GPIO11

TV

V33_MD

HDMI_VCC

UP1_[6:7]

CEC

TX1+

VB_5V

TX1-

TX2+

DV33

HDMI_VCC

GPIO3

TX2-

SY

CEC

V_B

GPIO19

AVCC

RCH

TV

GPIO11

G/Y

HPLG

HPLG

V33_MD

SC

TX1+
TX1-

TX2+

TX0+

CVBS_OUT

TX0-

TXC+
TXC-

LCH

+P12V

HDMI_VCC

V20

GPIO3

TX2-

V_R

V_G

ASPDIF

LINE_L

LINE_R

CVBS_OUT

HDMI_SCL

HDMI_SDA UP1_7

UP1_6

HDMI_SCL

HDMI_SDA

TX0+
TX0-

TXC+
TXC-

HDMI_SCL
HDMI_SDA

RCA_L

RCA_R

E.LCH

E.RCH

COAXIAL

CVBSO
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USB I/F

MCR I/F

Power

lIN-MUTE=5V NO Out

5.1 Audio Out

MIC

MARK101

C245
5pF

C244
5pF

C246
0.1uF

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4

CN16

CON4D2.0-V

4pin,2.0mm

G101 G102

1 VCC

2 PMUTE

3 MIC-IN

4 MUTE

5 CEN

6 ALS

7 AL

8 AR

9 SUB

10 ARS 11SR

12SUB

13FR

14FL

15SL

16CEN

17MIC_OUT

18STBY

19-12V

20GND

U107

SD7401

R168 3.9k

R177 3.9k

R182 3.9k

R190 3.9k

R195 3.9k

R202 8.2k

C209

680pF

C214

680pF

C217

680pF

C219

680pF

C226

680pF

C232

680pF

R229
1k

C248

0.1uF

C238

0.1uF
EC67

47uF/16V
EC64

220uF/16V

EC62
100uF/16V

C231

680pF

R228 NC

R227
NC

R178 750R

R183 750R

R170 750R

R171 750R

R191 750R

R196 10k

R179
1.8k

R184
1.8k

R169
1.8k

R172
1.8k

R192
1.8k

R197
2.2k

EC52 10uF

EC37 10uF

EC33 10uF

EC51 10uF

EC36 10uF

EC32 10uF

EC20 4.7uF

EC66 NC
11
22
33
44

CN17

CON4D2.0-V

4pin,2.0mm

R266 NC

R320 330R

FB122
220R/100MHz

FB125
220R/100MHz

R267 10R

AVCC

DV33

AVCC

USB_DM

USB_DP

+P12V

GPIO[7:9]

+P12V

AVCC

USB_DM

DV33

USB_DP

USB_DM
USB_DP

-12V

MUTE_7401
GND

+12V

MIC_SD7401

ARF

ARS

AR

AL

ALS

ALF

GNDGND GND

MIC_SD7401

CENT

LSCH

LCH

RCH

RSCH

SUB

+12V

-12V

MIC_IN
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1=RUN 1=RUN

1=RUN 1=RUN

PVDD

PVDD

PVDD

PGND

PGND

PGND

1 PVCCL1

2 SDZ

3 PVCCL2

4 MUTE

5 LIN

6 RIN

7 BYP

8 GND1

9 GND2

10 PVCCR1

11 VCLAMP

12 PVCCR2 13PVSSR2

14PVSSR1

15OUTR

16BSR

17GAIN1

18GAIN0

19AVCC2

20AVCC1

21BSL

22OUTL

23PVSSL2

24PVSSL1

U103

TAP3124D2

L102 22uH/3.5A

L103 22uH/3.5A

C194
1uF

C196
1uF

C192 4.7uF

C181 1uF

C163 0.22uF

C165 0.22uF

C173
0.22uF

C131
0.68uF/100V

C132
0.68uF/100V

+

EC13 470uF/25V

+

EC14
470uF/25V

C102
0.1uF

C103
0.1uF

L106 22uH/3.5A

C197
1uF

C200
1uF

C199 4.7uF

C183 1uF

C169 0.22uF

C171 0.22uF

C167
0.22uF

C135
0.68uF/100V

+

EC17 470uF/25V

1 PVCCL1

2 SDZ

3 PVCCL2

4 MUTE

5 LIN

6 RIN

7 BYP

8 GND1

9 GND2

10 PVCCR1

11 VCLAMP

12 PVCCR2 13PVSSR2

14PVSSR1

15OUTR

16BSR

17GAIN1

18GAIN0

19AVCC2

20AVCC1

21BSL

22OUTL

23PVSSL2

24PVSSL1

U104

TAP3124D2

L104 22uH/3.5A

L105 22uH/3.5A

C201
1uF

C203
1uF

C195 4.7uF

C182 1uF

C166 0.22uF

C168 0.22uF

C164
0.22uF

C133
0.68uF/100V

C134
0.68uF/100V

+

EC15 470uF/25V

+

EC16
470uF/25V

C104
0.1uF

C105
0.1uF

1 PVCCL1

2 SDZ

3 PVCCL2

4 MUTE

5 LIN

6 RIN

7 BYP

8 GND1

9 GND2

10 PVCCR1

11 VCLAMP

12 PVCCR2 13PVSSR2

14PVSSR1

15OUTR

16BSR

17GAIN1

18GAIN0

19AVCC2

20AVCC1

21BSL

22OUTL

23PVSSL2

24PVSSL1

U106

TAP3124D2

L107 22uH/3.5A

L101 22uH/3.5A

C191
1uF

C193
1uF

C202 10uF

C184 1uF

C172 0.22uF

C174 0.22uF

C170
0.22uF

C136
0.68uF/100V

C101
0.68uF/100V

C106
0.1uF

1 PVCCL1

2 SDZ

3 PVCCL2

4 MUTE

5 LIN

6 RIN

7 BYP

8 GND1

9 GND2

10 PVCCR1

11 VCLAMP

12 PVCCR2 13PVSSR2

14PVSSR1

15OUTR

16BSR

17GAIN1

18GAIN0

19AVCC2

20AVCC1

21BSL

22OUTL

23PVSSL2

24PVSSL1

U105

TAP3124D2

+EC54 10uF/50V

EC50
1000uF/35V

+EC55 10uF/50V

MAKS1MAKS2MAKS3MAKS4

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6

CN14

CON6D2.0-V
6pin,2.0mm

EC46 4.7uF

EC47 4.7uF

EC48 4.7uF

EC49 4.7uF

EC57 4.7uF

C198 4.7uF

EC29
2.2uF

EC30
2.2uF

EC28
2.2uF

EC31
2.2uF

R311
1K

R310
1K

R312
1K

R313
1K

R314
1K

R315
1K

R316
1K

R317
1K

R318
1K

R319
1K

+22V

+22V

+22V

SHUTDOWN

A_MUTE

LCH

RCH

+22V

+22V

+22V

SHUTDOWN

A_MUTE

+22V

+22V

+22V

SHUTDOWN

A_MUTE

LSCH

RSCH

+22V

+22V

+22V

SHUTDOWN

A_MUTE

SUB+

CENT

FL_OUT

FR_OUT

SL_OUT

SR_OUT

CEN_OUT

SUB_OUT+

SUB_OUT-

+22V

SUB-


